

Nos. 14-614 and 14-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

W. KEVIN HUGHES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC,
FKA PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC,
FKA PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLCO
RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS MELONE

Counsel of Record

ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY
LIMITED

14 Wall Street

20th Floor

New York, NY 10005

(212) 681-1120

Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

January 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Legal Background	
1. The Federal Power Act and Competitive Wholesale Electricity Markets.....	5
2. PURPA: Relaxing the Ban on State Regulation of Wholesale Transactions and Policies Promoting Specific Classes of Generation.	8
B. Maryland Targets the Higher Wholesale Rates in the Mid-Atlantic Area Council Zone through the Procurement at Issue. . .	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Maryland’s Order Compelling a Wholesale Transaction is Field Preempted.....	17
A. Whether Viewed as a Power Purchase Agreement or as a Separate Contract-for- Differences, Maryland’s Action Intruded into a Field Reserved for FERC.	19
B. Maryland’s Target was Wholesale Prices, a Field Reserved for FERC.	21

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Federal Power Act’s Preemptive Provisions are Necessary to Render PURPA Effective.	22
D. Maryland’s Actions Do Not Fall Within the State’s Authority Reserved under the Federal Power Act over Generation Facilities or to Direct Utility Planning and Resource Decisions.	25
II. Maryland’s Actions are Conflict Preempted.	27
A. Maryland’s Actions Conflict with Implementation of FERC’s Market-Based Regulatory Scheme.	27
B. Maryland’s Actions Compelling a Wholesale Transaction with a Non-Qualifying Facility Conflict with PURPA	30
III. Reversal Will Create a Massive Loophole With No Practical Limit on a State’s Authority to Regulate Wholesale Sales.	31
IV. A Market-Based Tariff Filing with FERC Cannot Bring Life Back to a Void Agreement.	33
CONCLUSION.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) . .	17
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Conn. Dep’t. of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	27
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).	22
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	6, 18, 29
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	27
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).	28, 30
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).	8, 28

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).	18
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).	<i>passim</i>
<i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	7
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-634, 14-694.	13
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).	6, 13-16, 27
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).	17, 20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).	18
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(C) [Act § 3(17)(C)].	1, 8, 14
16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(C) [Act § 3(18)(C)].	1, 8, 14
16 U.S.C. § 824 [Act § 201].	30
16 U.S.C. § 824(a) [Act § 201(a)].	19
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) [Act § 201(b)(1)]	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824(d) [Act § 201(d)].	6
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 [PURPA § 210].	1, 14, 22
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) [PURPA § 210(a)].	8

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b) [PURPA § 210(b)].....	8, 23
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d) [PURPA § 210(d)].....	8, 23
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f)(1) [PURPA § 210(f)(1)].....	9
16 U.S.C. § 824d [Act § 205].....	30
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) [Act § 205(a)].	18, 19, 29
16 U.S.C. § 824e [Act § 206].....	20, 30
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-496(IV) (1978).	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(b)(2).	8, 23
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2)(ii).	23
45 Fed. Reg. 12,218.	23, 24
<i>Allegheny Energy Supply Co., LLC</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,082 (2004).	35
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , FERC Docket No. ER06-907-000 (June 12, 2006).....	35
<i>Boston Edison Co. re: Edgar Elec. Energy Co.</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,382 (1991).	35
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2010).	30

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>CPV Shore, LLC</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2014). . . .	34
<i>First Energy Corp.</i> , FERC Docket Nos. ER06-1386-000, et al. (Oct. 4, 2006) (corrected Oct. 10, 2006) (unreported).	35
<i>GWF Energy LLC</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2001), <i>reh’g den.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,330 (2002).. . . .	35, 36
<i>JD Wind 1, LLC</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2010). .	23, 24
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. Sellers of Long Term Contracts to the Cal. Dep’t. of Water Res.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,098, <i>reh’g den.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,333 (2002).	36
<i>Revised Public Utility Filing Requirements</i> , Order No. 2001, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,127 <i>reh’g den.</i> , Order No. 2001-A, 100 FERC ¶ 61,074, <i>reh’g den.</i> , Order No. 2001-B, 100 FERC ¶ 61,342, <i>order directing filing</i> , Order No. 2001-C, 101 FERC ¶ 61,314 (2002), <i>order directing filing</i> , Order No. 2001-D, 102 FERC ¶ 61,334 (2003), <i>order refining filing requirements</i> , Order No. 2001-E, 105 FERC ¶ 61,352 (2003), <i>on clarification</i> , Order No. 2001-F, 106 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2004), <i>order revising filing requirements</i> , Order No. 2001-G, 120 FERC ¶ 61,270, <i>on reh’g & clarification</i> , Order No. 2001-H, 121 FERC ¶ 61,289 (2007), <i>order</i>	

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>revising filing requirements</i> , Order No. 2001-I, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,282 (2008).	35
<i>Westar Energy, Inc.</i> , FERC Docket No. ER06- 1429-000 (Oct. 10, 2006) (unreported).	35
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).	10
